VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2024 Session Budget Bill - HB30 (Enrolled) Bill Order » Office of Public Safety and Homeland Security » Item 419

Bill Order » Office of Public Safety and Homeland Security » Item 419 Virginia Parole Board

Item 419	First Year - FY2025	Second Year - FY2026
Probation and Parole Determination (35200)	\$2,851,107	\$2,851,107
Adult Probation and Parole Services (35201) Fund Sources:	\$2,851,107	\$2,851,107
General	\$2,796,954	\$2,796,954
Federal Trust	\$54,153	\$54,153

Authority: Title 53.1, Chapter 4, Code of Virginia.

A. Notwithstanding the provisions of § 53.1-40.01, Code of Virginia, the Parole Board shall annually consider for conditional release those inmates who meet the criteria for conditional geriatric release set out in § 53.1-40.01, Code of Virginia, except that upon any such review the Board may schedule the next review as many as three years thereafter. If any such inmate is also eligible for discretionary parole under the provisions of § 53.1-151 et seq., Code of Virginia, the board shall not be required to consider that inmate for conditional geriatric release unless the inmate petitions the board for conditional geriatric release.

B. The Virginia Parole Board shall submit a report to the Chairs of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance and Appropriations Committees, no later than October 1, 2024, assessing the adequacy and functionality of their case system and estimated costs for any necessary system upgrades.